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April 10, 2008 

Mr. Bill Pfanner, 
Project Manager 

California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street, MS-15 
Sacramento, CA 95814-5504 

I DOCKET 1 
07-AFC-9 

Subject: CPV Sentinel Energy Project Docket 07-AFC-3 

Dear Mr. Pfanner: 

The district received CEC's data request regarding the Modeling of the Mission Creelc Sub 
Basin. Due to the technical nature of the questions, the district's response will be solely from its 
consultant, Psomas. 

Psomas recently sent two letters that should provide you with the information you need to 
answer these questions, which are attached. 

Please contact us if you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 
I 

Arden Wallum 
General Manager 

Attachments 
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March 24.2008 

Mr. Arden Wallum 
General Manager 
Mission Springs Water District 
66575 Second Street 
Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240-37 1 I 

Re: Review of URS Technical Memorandums on Groundwater Modeling for the 
Proposed CPV Sentinel Energy Project 

Dear Mr. Wallum: 

The following are preliminary comments on the URS Technical Memorandums: Model 
Documentation, Proposed CPV Sentinel Energy Project, Mission Creek Sub-Basin, Riverside 
County, California, URS, June 2007 and Additional Groundwater Flow Model Scenarios, 
Proposes CPV Sentinel Energy Project, January 2008. These comments are based on a 
preliminary review of the aforementioned documents. A detailed and exhaustive review was 
not conducted. 

The URS model is based on an analog model developed and published by S. Tyley in 1974. 
The Tyley model was then converted to the Modflow code using the GMS pre and post 
processor. No new or current data such as wells, pumpage, recharge or water level 
changes since 1974 were included. They used the information and groundwater conditions 
based on information and conditions as they existed in 1974. URS then added the DWA and 
Horton recharge ponds as well as the proposed Sentinel wells. URS then ran various 
pumping and recharge scenarios with 550 acre-feet per year (afy) recharged at DWA and 
1,500 afy at Horton and identified the changes in groundwater levels as the model predicted. 
Their premise is that this approach will accurately predict changes in groundwater levels 
resulting from the Sentinel project. 

The biggest flaw in this approach is they assumed the basin has been static since 1974 and 
ignored the additional wells, changes in pumping pattern and recharge in the basin that has 
occurred over the last 34 years. In addition, there has been more recent modeling efforts 
including Mayer and May 1998, (Michigan Technological University) and Psomas 2004 and 
2007 as well as additional information on geology and hydrogeologic conditions (from new 
wells placed in the basin). 

Other factors affecting basin conditions include that the population has 3187 Fled Hill Avenue 
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and time constraints of this effort resulted in a set of modeling objectives. The resulting 
model met those objectives and answered MSWD's questions and concerns regarding 
regional changes to groundwater elevations that could result from increased pumping and 
changes to spreading. In fact, one of the most important conclusions was related to the 
location of the spreading basin and the efficacy of spreading at that location. 

We fully recognized the limitations of the model, especially the western portion. We 
would add the following language to the report: 

"Given the limitations of this modeling eflort, the conclusions related to 
the efJicacy of  the spreading basin and the location of the fault or other 
geologic feature between the spreading basin and production wells 
should be considered tentative until additional studies are completed 
and additional modeling is attempted. " 

CONCLUSIONS 

URS identification of alleged deficiencies in Psomas' Groundwater Model of the MCSB 
is related to their misunderstanding of the development of the conceptual model and the 
values used in the final calibration process. In addition, URS is attempting to identifying 
deficiencies related to using the model for their purposes, which the Psomas groundwater 
model was never intended to serve. 

We trust the information provided is helpful and should you have any questions 
concerning the information contained in this memorandum, please contact Michael 
Donovan with Psomas at (714) 75 1-7373 or via e-mail at mdonovan~psomas.com 
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